



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 31550 of 2025

Mahmood Ali

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Indra Bhan Yadav, Vijay Kumar Yadav
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 82

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri S. B. Singh, Advocate holding brief of Sri Indra Bhan Yadav, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Vikas Sahai, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned AGA submitted that applicant is X-MLC and alongwith him co-accused Wajid and three others have also made accused in the present matter and they filed a separate Application u/s 528 BNSS No. 14388 of 2025 and therefore, the instant application may be connected with Application u/s 528 BNSS No. 14388 of 2025 so as both the applications may be heard simultaneously.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant is having no objection.
4. In view of the above, connect the instant application with Application u/s 528 BNSS No. 14388 of 2025 (Wajid and three others vs. State of U.P. and others).
5. At the request made by learned counsel for the parties, put up this case again 'as fresh' on 8th September, 2025 alongwith connected matter.

August 25, 2025
Ankita

(Sameer Jain,J.)