



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 31550 of 2025**

Mahmood Ali

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Indra Bhan Yadav, Vijay Kumar Yadav  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 53**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.
2. Heard Sri Indra Bhan Yadav, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General/Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Vikas Sahai, learned A.G.A. for the State of U.P. and perused the record.
3. Learned State counsel submits that he shall be serving counter affidavit on learned counsel for the applicant within two days and shall be filing the same in the office within the said period.
4. Two weeks thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit, if any, to the same.
5. List on 06.02.2026.
6. Interim order, if any, shall remain in currency till the next date of listing.

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**

**January 13, 2026**

Naresh